BEFORE THE STATE OF KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FIREFIGHTERS, LOCAL 64,)
Petitioner,)) Case No. 75-UDC-1-2006
v.	
UNIFIED GOVERNMENT OF WYANDOTTE COUNTY/KANSAS CITY, KANSAS,))
Respondent.))

ORDER

The Kansas Public Employer-Employee Relations Board, has before it a Stipulation for Unit Determination and Certification signed by the Petitioner, International Association of Firefighters, Local 64, and the Respondent, Unified Government of Wyandotte County, Kansas City, Kansas, in the above-captioned action.

WHEREFORE, THE BOARD ORDERS, pursuant to and consistent with the Stipulation for Unit Determination and Certification filed by the partes that the Petitioner be determined to be the exclusive collective bargaining representative for the bargaining unit of "all full-time Wyandotte County Process Servers" employed by the Unified Government of Wyandotte County/Kansas City, Kansas represented by the Petitioner as it relates to the provisions of K.S.A. 75-4321, et seq. Further, the Board finds that the petitioned for unit is an appropriate bargaining unit and is fully described as follows:

75-UDC-1-2006

"All full-time Wyandotte County Process Servers employed by the Unified Government of Wyandotte County/Kansas City, Kansas; excluding managerial employees, supervisors and all other employees."

It is further ordered that this Order is dispositive of the pending matter before the Board.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Douglas Hager, Executive Director

PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD

401 S.W. Topeka Blvd.

Topeka, Kansas 66603-3151

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that on <u>agentary</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2005, a true and correct copy of the foregoing **Order and Stipulation for Unit Determination and Certification** was served via U.S. First Class Mail, postage prepaid thereon, to the following parties:

International Association of Firefighters Local 64 Attn: Robert S. Wing, President 7540 Leavenworth Road P.O. Box 6243 Kansas City, Kansas 66106 James R. Waers Blake & Uhlig, P.A. 753 State Avenue Suite 475 Kansas City, Kansas 66101

Carl Gallagher McAnany, Van Cleave & Phillips, P.A. 707 Minnesota Avenue, 4th Floor P.O. Box 171300 Kansas City, Kansas 66117

> Sharon Tunstall, Office Specialist Public Employee Relations Board